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CELEBRATION IN MILITARY SCHOOL
Choudhary Shri Bhudeo

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Rashtriya Military School, Dholpur has celebrated Golden Jubilee recently and if so, the amount sanctioned and utilized for the said function;

(b) whether the Government has taken note of mismanagement in organizing the feat as reported in the media and if so, the reaction of the Government thereto;

(c) whether complaints of mismanagement and misuse of funds in organizing the Golden Jubilee including complaints from people's representatives and also Old Boys Association have been received in this regard and if so, the details of the irregularities, corruption, mismanagement brought to the notice of the Government;

(d) whether the Government proposes to conduct any inquiry in the matter; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI A.K. ANTONY)

(a) Yes, Madam. An amount of Rs.4.85 lakhs was sanctioned. Out of this, an amount of Rs.4.80 lakhs was utilized for the function.

(b) No such report has come to notice.

(c) One complaint has been received from Shri JK Bilkha, General Secretary, Georgians' Association, Jaipur. The points raised in the representation broadly relate to issues relating to invitation cards to alumni, parking of their vehicles, providing accommodation, provision of drinking water, wash rooms etc.

(d) & (e) No, Madam. Prima facie there appears no reason to do so.
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